Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

29 January 2015 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.15

For further information please contact:
Sian Phipps

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddEcon@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Briefing Session on the Inquiry (in private) (09:15-09:50) (Pages 1 - 17)

Attached Documents:
Research paper - Statistics
Research paper - Summary of written evidence

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

3 Office of the Older People's Commissioner (09.50-10.50)

(Pages 18 - 61)

Daisy Cole, Director of Wellbeing and Empowerment, Office of the Older People’s
Commissioner for Wales

Iwan Williams, Communities, Local Government and Wellbeing Lead, Office of the
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales



Attached Documents:
Research paper
EBC(4)-03-15 (p.1) Older People's Commissioner for Wales

Break (10.50-11.00)

4 Jobcentre Plus (11.00-12.00)
Huw Thomas, Senior Group Partnership Manager (Wales), Jobcentre Plus
Kevin Morgan, Group Partnership Manager (Wales), Jobcentre Plus

Break (12.00-13.00)

5 Age Alliance and Age Cymru (13.00-14.00) (Pages 62 - 78)
Graeme Francis, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Age Cymru

David Pugh, Chief Executive, Age Alliance/Prime Cymru

Hayley Ridge-Evans, Director of Operations, Age Alliance/Prime Cymru

Attached Documents:

Research paper

EBC(4)-03-15 (p.2) Age Cymru
EBC(4)-03-15 (p.3) Age Alliance Wales
EBC(4)-03-15 (p.3A) Prime Cymru

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting (14:00)

De-brief (14.00-14.15)

7 Draft Report on Assisting Young People into Work (14.15-15.00)
(Pages 79 - 142)

Attached Documents:
Draft report



8 Papers to note

8.1 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM)
Skills: Response from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to the letter from
the Chair on 27 November (Page 143)

Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-03-15 (p.4) Letter from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology



Agenda ltem 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18



National Assembly for Wales

Enterprise and Business Committee

Employment opportunities for people over 50

Evidence from Older People’s Commissioner for Wales — EOP 05

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
Comisiynydd Pobl Hyn Cymru

Response from the Older People’s
Commissioner for Wales

to the

National Assembly for Wales’ Enterprise
and Business Committee Inquiry into
Employment opportunities for older people

January 2015

For more information regarding this response please contact:

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales,
Cambrian Buildings,

Mount Stuart Square,

Cardiff, CF10 5FL

Pack Page 41


http://www.assemblywales.org/index.htm
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=228
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=153&RPID=1004720599&cp=yes

08442 640670

About the Commissioner

The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales is an independent voice
and champion for older people across Wales, standing up and speaking
out on their behalf. She works to ensure that those who are vulnerable
and at risk are kept safe and ensures that all older people have a voice
that is heard, that they have choice and control, that they don’t feel
isolated or discriminated against and that they receive the support and
services they need. The Commissioner's work is driven by what older
people say matters most to them and their voices are at the heart of all
that she does. The Commissioner works to make Wales a good place to
grow older - not just for some but for everyone.

The Older People’s Commissioner:

e Promotes awareness of the rights and interests of older people in
Wales.

e Challenges discrimination against older people in Wales.

e Encourages best practice in the treatment of older people in
Wales.

e Reviews the law affecting the interests of older people in Wales.

Pack Page 42



Employment opportunities for older people

1. As the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales | welcome the
opportunity to respond to the National Assembly for Wales’
Enterprise and Business Committee Inquiry into Employment
opportunities for older people?. | have outlined the Committee’s
terms of reference below.

2. This is a key issue for many older people and addressing
employment opportunities for older people is welcomed. The
recruitment and retention of older people in the workforce in Wales
Is a crucial issue that helps individuals, communities and
economies. As | have previously said, it is essential that action is
taken to address the growing number of older people not in
education, employment or training (NEETS) in Wales and reduce
the number of older people who are unemployed long-term and
struggling to find work. Older people have a wide range of skills
and expertise that could be better utilised by employers in Wales,
however they must also be able to access opportunities to learn
and develop new skills, vital to increase their employment
prospects in an increasingly competitive jobs market?.

Context

3. There are almost 800,000 people aged 60 and over in Wales, over
a quarter of the population, and, in the next twenty years, this is
expected to exceed one million people. The fact that Wales is a
nation of older people should be seen as something positive.

1 http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=153&RPID=546214&cp=yes
2 http://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/prince-wales-charity-calls-end-7210131

Pack Page 43


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=153&RPID=546214&cp=yes
http://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/prince-wales-charity-calls-end-7210131

4. Older people make a huge contribution to Wales’ communities and
economies. Many older people remain economically active past
retirement age,
[...]
er persons should have access to adequate food, water,
shelter, clothing and health care through the provision of income,
family and community support and self-help.

. Older persons should have the opportunity to work or to

have access to other income-generating opportunities.

. Older persons should be able to participate in determining

when and at what pace withdrawal from the labour force
takes place.

. Older persons should have access to appropriate

educational and training programmes.

. Older persons should be able to live in environments that are

safe and adaptable to personal preferences and changing
capacities.

. Older persons should be able to reside at home for as long as

possible.

Participation

1.

Older persons should remain integrated in society,
participate actively in the formulation and implementation of
policies that directly affect their well-being and share their
knowledge and skills with younger generations.

. Older persons should be able to seek and develop

opportunities for service to the community and to serve as
volunteers in positions appropriate to their interests and
capabilities.

20
Pack Page 60



3. Older persons should be able to form movements or associations
of older persons.

Self-Fulfilment

1. Older persons should be able to pursue opportunities for the
full development of their potential.

2. Older persons should have access to the educational, cultural,
spiritual and recreational resources of society.

21
Pack Page 61



Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 62



o [P
Jage Cymru

National Assembly for Wales

Enterprise and Business Committee

Employment opportunities for people over 50

Evidence from Age Cymru — EOP 02

1. Introduction

1.1 Age Cymru is the leading national charity working to improve the lives of all older people
in Wales. We believe older people should be able to lead healthy and fulfilled lives, have
adequate income, access to high quality services and the opportunity to shape their own
future. We seek to provide a strong voice for all older people in Wales and to raise
awareness of the issues of importance to them.

2. Context

2.1 We are pleased to respond to the Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into
employment opportunities for older people. This is an important topic which has major
implications for the financial wellbeing of older people and future pensioner poverty levels.

2.2 More people are working for longer than ever before. For some this is through choice,
while for others a combination of economic factors and policies such as the raising of the
State Pension Age mean that continuing to work is a financial imperative. Following the
abolition of the default retirement age in 2011, employees can no longer be forced to
retire just because they turn 65.

2.3 Nevertheless, remaining in work or finding new employment once considered ‘older’ is still
a significant challenge for many people. Despite being illegal under the Equality Act 2010,
age discrimination is still rife and older workers — typically those aged 50 and over — still
face barriers in accessing work and training.

2.4 An ageing population may bring challenges but it is also a notable success and a
significant opportunity. To fully grasp this opportunity we must put aside outdated
assumptions and recognise the skills and value that older people bring as employees and
contributors to wider society and to the economy.

2.5 Older workers may also need to think differently about work and their own retirement
aspirations than they would have done in the past. This might include consideration of
their motivation to continue in work and where their skills could best be used. Because
individual motivation will vary, the same roles, salaries and training or re-training
opportunities will not be appropriate for everyone. Employers and governments should
resist focusing on generic working practices or development programmes, such as
assuming older employees will need to improv
[...]
nomy is the key ingredient for anyone to be in employment. In reality older and
younger jobseekers are unlikely to be in direct competition for the same jobs and the
majority of older people continuing working are remaining in their existing jobs rather than

13 Age UK (2012), A means to many ends: older workers’ experiences of flexible working
14 IPPR (2014), The generation strain: Collective solutions to care in an ageing society
15 Saga and Cebr (2014), The Saga Generations: Supporting employment across the UK economy.

Pack Page 72



seeking new ones.'® A 2011 article from The Economist on this subject concluded: “The
idea that society can become more prosperous by paying more of its citizens to be idle is
clearly nonsensical.”™’

16 ONS (2012), Older workers in the labour market.
17 The Economist (9 April 2011), p.13

Pack Page 73



National Assembly for Wales

Enterprise and Business Committee

Employment opportunities for people over 50

Evidence from Age Alliance Wales — EOP 07

Age Alliance Wales

Response to National Assembly Committee Inquiry
Employment Opportunities for Older People

Age Alliance Wales would like to make the following comments and recommendations
in response to the issues raised by the Committee:

e Availability and sustainability of local job opportunities
Incentives for employers to take on older workers are needed such as a Jobs Growth
Wales style programme.

e Need for relevant support and skills training
PRIME Cymru, the only Wales based charity dedicated to supporting people aged 50
and over should be supported to become and remain economically active. PRIME
Cymru supports over 1000 individuals every year, and that is just the tip of the
iceberg.

A patrticular barrier faced by older people with sight loss can be the reliance on web-
based advertisement of opportunities and online recruitment processes which are
often not compatible with accessibility software such as screen magnification or
screen readers. As a result, they ofte
[...]
 having to seek
employment/self-employment by up to an additional 30,000. However, bespoke services
for the 50+ cohort to assist with addressing their often multiple barriers to returning to
economic activity in Wales are not provided by the mainstream statutory provider network.

With the population living longer, and with the pension age steadily increasing, more people
will need to continue to earn a living into their 60s and maybe 70s to reduce the impact of
older age poverty. The 2006 Age Discrimination legislation will help older people who wish
to continue to work, but this needs to be complemented by practical support and help from
various quarters, including the voluntary sector. It is imperative that PRIME Cymru plays a
leading role in this by being an enabler, innovator and advocate of schemes to provide
practical help to support older people by utilising its many years of valuable experience.

Pack P@ggee Z8




Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79



Julie James AC / AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

Ein cyf/Our ref: SF/JJ/4155/14

William Graham AM

Chair

Enterprise and Business Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear William

Agen

e

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

14 January 2015

SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING AND MATHEMATICS (STEM) SKILLS

Thank you for your letter of 27 November 2014, following the Plenary Debate on the
Enterprise and Business Committee’s Inquiry into STEM skills.

You suggest the development of an action plan to set out the range of work that is
being taken forward on the STEM agenda. | entirely agree that a more co-ordinated
and holistic approach should be taken to monitoring and reporting on the wide range
of actions that are in train in this area. | have therefore asked my officials to work
with those in the Department for Economy, Science and Transport to develop a

delivery plan.

If you are content for me to do so | would propose to send the draft plan to the

Enterprise and Business Committee for comment in March.

Yours sincerely

/J \ \(\{ \(Lf¢'\,(— S

S

Julie James AC/ AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd « Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchuF(gQﬂ%)Page 143

recycled paper

English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Correspondence.Julie.James@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Printed on 100%



	Agenda
	1 Briefing Session on the Inquiry (in private)
	Research paper - Summary of written evidence

	3 Office of the Older People's Commissioner
	EBC(4)-03-15 (p.1) Older People's Commissioner for Wales

	5 Age Alliance and Age Cymru
	EBC(4)-03-15 (p.2) Age Cymru
	EBC(4)-03-15 (p.3) Age Alliance Wales
	EBC(4)-03-15 (p.3A) Prime Cymru

	7 Draft Report on Assisting Young People into Work
	8.1 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) Skills: Response from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to the letter from the Chair on 27 November



Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 29 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.15 - 14.30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2657  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  William Graham AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 

Keith Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Daisy Cole, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Graeme Francis, Age Cymru 

David Pugh, Prime Cymru 

Hayley Ridge-Evans, Prime Cymru 

Huw Thomas, Jobcentre Plus 

Iwan Williams, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Christopher Warner (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Rachel Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 



TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Briefing Session on the Inquiry (in private)  

1.1 The new inquiry into Employment Opportunities for People Over 50 was introduced 

to Members. 

 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 Apologies were received from Gwenda Thomas, Dafydd Elis-Thomas and Byron 

Davies. Suzy Davies substituted for Byron Davies for part of the meeting. 

 

3 Office of the Older People's Commissioner  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Iwan Williams and Daisy Cole. 

3.2 The Office of the Older People’s Commissioner agreed to send suggestions with 

regards to how a scheme similar to the current Jobs Growth Wales programme for 

people over 50 could be structured and funded. 

 

4 Jobcentre Plus  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Thomas. 

4.2 Jobcentre Plus agreed to provide the following information: 

 further information and any statistics on the guaranteed interview scheme. 

 statistics on the on-flows and off-flows to Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) for people 

over 50. 

 any available information on the number of DWP/JCP sanctions to people over 

50. 

 a copy of the resources pack used by their work coaches. 

 look into the position of a small business owner who may choose to close their 

own, failing, business in respect of the benefits system. 

 

5 Age Alliance and Age Cymru  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Graeme Francis, David Pugh and Hayley Ridge-

Evans. 

5.2 Prime Cymru agreed to provide suggestions with regards to how a scheme similar 

to the current Jobs Growth Wales programme for people over 50 could be structured 

and funded. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

 



7 Draft Report on Assisting Young People into Work  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report on Assisting Young People into Work. 

 

8 Papers to note  

 

8.1 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) 

Skills: Response from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to the letter from 

the Chair on 27 November  

 

8.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee. 


